

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA**

| | |
|---|---|
| IN RE: AQUEOUS FILM-FORMING FOAMS PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION | MDL No. 2-18-mn-2873-RMG This Document Relates to: <i>City of Camden, et al. v. 3M Company,</i> Case No. 2:23-cv-03147-RMG |
|---|---|

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE SOVEREIGNS'
MOTION TO INTERVENE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 3

 A. The Sovereigns Have Sued, Intend to Sue, or Are Administering a Settlement with
 3M for Widespread PFAS Contamination..... 3

 B. 3M Proposed Settlement..... 20

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW 21

IV. ARGUMENT..... 21

 A. The Sovereigns May Intervene As of Right 23

 1. The Sovereigns’ Motion to Intervene Is Timely 23

 2. The Sovereigns Have Significant Protectable Interests in This Action..... 25

 3. Denial of the Motion Would Impair the Sovereigns’ Ability to Protect Their
 Interests..... 30

 4. The Sovereigns’ Interests Are Not Adequately Represented by the Plaintiffs..... 31

 B. The Court Should Also Grant Permissive Intervention 33

V. CONCLUSION..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)..... | 28, 29 |
| <i>Aziz v. Trump</i> , 231 F. Supp. 3d 23 (E.D. Va. 2017) | 27, 32, 34 |
| <i>Benjamin ex rel. Yock v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare of Pa.</i> , 701 F.3d 938 (3d Cir. 2012) | 24 |
| <i>California v. Intelligender, LLC</i> , 771 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2014) | 29 |
| <i>Carcaño v. McCrory</i> , 315 F.R.D. 176 (M.D.N.C. 2016)..... | 33 |
| <i>Feller v. Brock</i> , 802 F.2d 722 (4th Cir. 1986) | 23 |
| <i>Gould v. Alleco, Inc.</i> , 883 F.2d 281 (4th Cir. 1989) | 21, 23 |
| <i>Houston Gen. Ins. Co. v. Moore</i> , 193 F.3d 838 (4th Cir. 1999) | 21 |
| <i>In re Aqueous Film-Forming Foams Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 357 F. Supp. 3d 1391 (J.P.M.L. 2018)..... | 34 |
| <i>In re Flonase Antitr. Litig.</i> , 879 F.3d 61 (3d Cir. 2017) | 29 |
| <i>In re McKesson Governmental Entities Average Wholesale Price Litig.</i> , 767 F. Supp. 2d 263 (D. Mass. 2011)..... | 33 |
| <i>N.C. Green Party v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 619 F. Supp. 3d 547 (E.D.N.C. 2022) | 26 |
| <i>N.C. Green Party v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 2022 WL 18586807 (4th Cir. Aug. 30, 2022)..... | 26 |
| <i>N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. Cooper</i> , 332 F.R.D. 161 (M.D.N.C. 2019)..... | 26, 32 |
| <i>Ohio Valley Env’t Coal., Inc. v. McCarthy</i> , 313 F.R.D. 10 (S.D. W. Va. 2015) | 29, 30, 31 |
| <i>Outdoor Amusement Bus. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. ELH-16-1015, 2017 WL 2778820 (D. Md. June 26, 2017) | 24 |
| <i>People ex rel. Deukmejian v. Brown</i> , 29 Cal. 3d 150 (1981) | 4 |

People of the State of Cal. v. United States,
180 F.2d 596 (9th Cir. 1950) 28

PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana,
565 U.S. 576 (2012)..... 34

Rhode Island v. Atl. Richfield Co.,
357 F. Supp. 3d 129 (D.R.I. 2018) 27

Savannah Riverkeeper v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
No. 9:12-610-RMG, 2012 WL 13008326 (D.S.C. Aug. 14, 2012) 26, 33

Smith v. Pennington,
352 F.3d 884 (4th Cir. 2003) 21

State v. City of Dover,
891 A.2d 524 (N.H. 2006) 33

State v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
126 A.3d 266 (N.H. 2015) 27

State v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
406 F. Supp. 3d 420 (D. Md. 2019)..... 27

Teague v. Bakker,
931 F.2d 259 (4th Cir. 1991) 25

Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.,
404 U.S. 528 (1972)..... 31

United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald,
432 U.S. 385 (1977)..... 24

United Guar. Residential Ins. Co. of Iowa v. Phila. Sav. Fund Soc.,
819 F.2d 473 (4th Cir. 1987) 31

United States v. Carpenter,
298 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2002) 24

Virginia v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.,
542 F.2d 214 (4th Cir. 1976) 32

Vision Church v. Vill. Of Long Grove,
No. 03 C 5761, 2004 WL 742133 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 6, 2004) 32

Walker v. Liggett Grp., Inc.,
982 F. Supp. 1208 (S.D. W. Va. 1997)..... 32, 33

Zimmerman v. GJS Grp., Inc.,
No. 2:17-cv-00304-GMN-GWF, 2017 WL 4560136 (D. Nev. Oct. 11, 2017) 27, 28, 34

Statutes

10 VT. STAT. ANN. § 1390(3)..... 29

28 U.S.C. § 1715..... 22, 29

38 ME. STAT. § 401 29
CAL. GOV'T CODE § 12511 4
CAL. GOV'T CODE § 12600 5, 28
CAL. GOV'T CODE § 12606 4, 28
N.J.S.A. 58:10A-1..... 12
Pennsylvania Constitution, art. 1, § 27 16

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 24..... 21
FED. R. CIV. P. 24(a)(2)..... passim
FED. R. CIV. P. 24(b) 21, 33
FED. R. CIV. P. 24(b)(1)(B), (b)(3) 21, 33

Other Authorities

S. Rep. No. 109-14..... 29
